

No. 14-910

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JACK JIMENEZ, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND  
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

RAE T. VANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY  
& LAKIS, LLP  
1501 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
rvann@ntll.com  
(202) 629-5600

February 2015

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

No. 14-910

---

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JACK JIMENEZ, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

To the Honorable the Chief Justice and the Associate Justices of the United States Supreme Court:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
I. REVIEW OF THE DECISION BELOW IS NECESSARY TO BRING MUCH NEEDED CLARITY TO CLASS CERTI- FICATION ISSUES OF SUBSTANTIAL IMPORTANCE TO THE EMPLOYER COMMUNITY.....	7
A. There Is Considerable Disagreement In The Lower Courts Regarding The Applicability Of <i>Dukes</i> And <i>Comcast</i> To Class Certification Determina- tions Generally .....	12
B. Without Definitive Guidance From This Court, Lower Courts Will Continue To Apply Very Different Standards In Evaluating The Propri- ety Of Certifying Highly Individual- ized Wage And Hour Claims For Rule 23 Class Treatment .....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. IMPROPER CERTIFICATION OF EMPLOYMENT CLASS ACTIONS PROFOUNDLY DISADVANTAGES EMPLOYERS, WHO OFTEN ACQUIESCE TO THE PRESSURE TO SETTLE SUCH CLAIMS, REGARDLESS OF THEIR MERIT .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Davis v. Abington Memorial Hospital</i> , 765 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Enriquez v. Cherry Hill Market Corp.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 229 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	7, 16, 17
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Insurance Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....	6, 15
<i>In re Nassau County Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litigation</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 265548 (1st Cir. Jan. 21, 2015).....	6, 14, 20
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 578 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , ___ Fed. Appx. ___, 2015 WL 525697 (2d Cir. Feb. 10, 2015)..	12, 13
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 528125 (2d Cir. Feb. 10, 2015).....	6, 13, 14, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013).....	6, 15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 17
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 12
<b>RULES</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8.....	17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.....	6, 8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a) .....	7, 8, 9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b) .....	7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3) ....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(4) .....	13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Andrey Spektor, <i>The Death Knell Of Issue Certification And Why That Matters After Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 26 St. Thomas L. Rev. 165 (2014).....	10, 18
Daniel V. Dorris, <i>Fair Labor Standards Act Preemption Of State Wage-And-Hour Law Claims</i> , 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1251 (2009)....	19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Manesh K. Rath, <i>Managing Risk Associated With Wage And Hour Class Actions</i> , 2010 WL 284482 (Aspatore Pub. 2010).....	19
Mark Moller, <i>Common Problems For The Common Answers Test: Class Certification In Amgen And Comcast</i> , 2013 Cato S. Ct. Rev. 301 (Cato Inst. 2013).....	10, 11
Penelope A. Prevolos & Dominique-Chantale Alepin, <i>Judges Speak Out: The Make-Or-Break Moment Of Certifying A Class</i> , St. Bar of Cal., J. of the Antitrust & Unfair Competition L. Sec. 50 (2014)...	13
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification In The Age Of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009) .....	20
